of December 31, 2007 and the pro forma combined capitalization of the combined
fund as if the Merger had occurred on that date. If the Merger is consummated,
the actual exchange ratios on the Closing Date may vary from the exchange ratios
indicated. This is due to changes in the market value of the portfolio
securities of both Pioneer Funds between December 31, 2007 and the Closing Date,
changes in the amount of undistributed net investment income and net realized
capital gains of both Pioneer Funds during that period resulting from income and
distributions, and changes in the accrued liabilities of both Pioneer Funds
during the same period.

   Pioneer
   Tax Free   Pro Forma
   Pioneer   Pioneer   Income Fund   Pioneer
   Municipal and   Tax Free   Pro Forma   Tax Free
   Equity Income Trust   Income Fund   Adjustments   Income Fund
   (December 31, 2007)   (December 31, 2007)   (December 31, 2007)(1)   (December 31, 2007)(1)
   -------------------   -------------------   ----------------------   ----------------------

Net Assets
 Class A .....   --   $313,705,643   $413,426,136   $727,131,779
 Class B .....   --   $ 14,622,470   --   $ 14,622,470
 Class C .....   --   $ 13,580,501   --   $ 13,580,501
 Class Y .....   --   $219,814,431   --   $219,814,431
 Common Shares .....   $413,631,136   --   --   --
 AMPS .....   $176,250,000   --   $(176,250,000)   --
 Total Net Assets .....   --   $561,723,045   --   $975,149,181
Net Asset Value Per Share
 Class A .....   --   $   11.13   --   $   11.13
 Class B .....   --   $   11.04   --   $   11.04
 Class C .....   --   $   10.96   --   $   10.96
 Class Y .....   --   $   11.07   --   $   11.07
 Common Shares .....   $   14.41   --   --   --
 AMPS .....   $   25,000   --   --   --
Shares Outstanding
 Class A .....   --   28,179,852   37,145,655   65,325,507
 Class B .....   --   1,324,866   --   1,324,866
 Class C .....   --   1,239,065   --   1,239,065
 Class Y .....   --   19,858,193   --   19,858,193
 Common Shares .....   28,706,981   --   (28,706,981)   --
 AMPS .....   7,050   --   (7,050)   --

----------

(1)  The pro forma data reflects the liquidation of Pioneer Municipal and Equity
   Income Trust's non-municipal securities for cash, with the proceeds of such
   redemption used to redeem AMPS. The pro forma data also reflects
   adjustments to account for the costs of the Merger to be borne by Pioneer
   Municipal and Equity Income Trust, which are estimated to be $200,000, and
   Class A shares of Pioneer Tax Free Income Fund, which are estimated to be

Edgar Filing: PIONEER TAX FREE INCOME FUND - Form N-14

34

   $5,000.

   28

[…]

2,025,000   2,025,000  Miami Beach Health Facilities Authority Revenue,
   5.375%, 11/15/28
   500,000   500,000  Miami Beach Health Facilities Authority Revenue, 6.7%, 11/15/19
   1,400,000   1,400,000  Orange County Health Facilities Authority Revenue,
   5.5%, 7/1/38
   2,000,000   2,000,000  Sarasota County Florida Health, 5.75%, 7/1/45
   3,970,000   3,970,000  Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Authority Revenue,
   RIB, 6.379%, 7/1/23 (144A)

   Pioneer
   Pioneer   Pioneer   Tax Free
  Municipal   Municipal   Pioneer   Income Fund
 and Equity   and Equity   Tax Free   Pro Forma
Income Trust  Income Trust Income Fund   Combined
  Principal   Market   Market   Pro Forma   Market
 Amount ($)   Value   Value   Adjustment (a)   Value
------------  ------------ -----------   --------------   ------------

   $   --  $ 1,435,000   $   $ 1,435,000
   --   651,667   651,667
   --   170,108   170,108
   --   1,682,568   1,682,568
   --   533,985   533,985
   4,215,850
   --   4,215,850   3,136,140
   --   3,136,140   ---------   -----------
   -----------  -----------   $   $88,322,352
   $21,239,914  $67,082,438   ---------   -----------
   -----------  -----------

   3,000,000
   $ 2,755,140  $   --   $   $ 2,755,140
   --   2,449,275   2,449,275
   --   10,314   10,314
   --   15,250   15,250
   --   71,720   71,720
   --   4,259,470   4,259,470
   --   2,052,300   2,052,300
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $ 2,755,140  $ 8,858,329   $   $11,613,469
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   $   --  $10,400,100   $   $10,400,100
   --   1,044,780   1,044,780
   1,500,000
   1,323,555   --   1,323,555
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $ 1,323,555  $11,444,880   $   $12,768,435
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   4,000,000
   $ 4,085,800  $ 9,014,296   $   $13,100,096
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $ 4,085,800  $ 9,014,296   $   $13,100,096
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   $   --  $ 1,178,660   $   $ 1,178,660
   --   476,175   476,175

Edgar Filing: PIONEER TAX FREE INCOME FUND - Form N-14

107

   1,105,000
   1,107,784   --   1,107,784
   5,000,000
   5,578,950   --   5,578,950

   --   5,255,917   5,255,917
   2,000,000
   1,704,080   --   1,704,080

[…]

2,000,000   2,000,000  Manhattan Health Care Facilities Revenue, 5.125%, 5/15/42

   Kentucky   0.3%
   165,000   165,000  Kentucky Economic Development Finance, 6.25%, 10/1/12
   335,000   335,000  Kentucky Economic Development Finance, 6.25%, 10/1/12
   2,000,000   2,000,000  Louisville & Jefferson County Kentucky Metro Government
   Health Systems Revenue, 5.25%, 10/1/36

   Pioneer
   Pioneer   Pioneer   Tax Free
  Municipal   Municipal   Pioneer   Income Fund
 and Equity   and Equity   Tax Free   Pro Forma
Income Trust  Income Trust Income Fund   Combined
  Principal   Market   Market   Pro Forma   Market
 Amount ($)   Value   Value   Adjustment (a)   Value
------------  ------------ -----------   --------------   -----------

   9,580,000
   $11,714,711  $   --   $   $11,714,711

   --   9,431,400   9,431,400
   2,500,000
   2,842,750   --   2,842,750
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $14,557,461  $ 9,431,400   $   $23,988,861
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

Edgar Filing: PIONEER TAX FREE INCOME FUND - Form N-14

109

   3,000,000  $ 3,095,610  $   --   $   $ 3,095,610
   --   3,424,920   3,424,920
   --   172,424   172,424
   --   487,060   487,060
   --   9,995,213   9,995,213
   4,580,000   4,621,037   --   4,621,037
   5,000,000   5,125,800   --   5,125,800
   2,000,000   2,242,060   --   2,242,060
   2,055,000   2,900,632   --   2,900,632
   --   4,692,450   4,692,450
   --   4,609,600   4,609,600

   --   1,470,695   1,470,695

   --   4,295,800   4,295,800
   --   1,855,500   1,855,500
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $17,985,139  $31,003,662   $   $48,988,801
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   $   --  $18,151,050   $   $18,151,050
   --   4,719,000   4,719,000
   5,000,000
   4,678,450   4,678,450   9,356,900
   4,135,000
   4,165,020   1,259,075   5,424,095

   --   3,927,272   3,927,272

   --   1,569,498   1,569,498

   --   1,153,490   1,153,490
   2,570,000   2,366,482   --   2,366,482
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $11,209,952  $35,457,835   $   $46,667,787
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   4,000,000
   $ 3,472,520  $   --   $   $ 3,472,520
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $ 3,472,520  $   --   $   $ 3,472,520
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   750,000  $   630,060  $   --   $   $   630,060
   2,000,000   1,647,120   --   1,647,120
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $ 2,277,180  $   --   $   $ 2,277,180

[…]

2,000,000   2,000,000  Massachusetts Health & Educational Facilities Authority
   Revenue, 6.625%, 7/1/31
   2,750,000   2,750,000  Massachusetts Health & Educational Facilities Authority
   Revenue, 6.625%, 7/1/32
   1,000,000   1,000,000  Massachusetts Health & Educational Facilities Authority
   Revenue, 6.75%, 7/1/16
   8,170,000   8,170,000  Massachusetts State Dedicated Tax, 5.5%, 1/1/29

   Pioneer
   Pioneer   Pioneer   Tax Free
  Municipal   Municipal   Pioneer   Income Fund
 and Equity   and Equity   Tax Free   Pro Forma
Income Trust  Income Trust Income Fund   Combined
  Principal   Market   Market   Pro Forma   Market
 Amount ($)   Value   Value   Adjustment (a)   Value
------------  ------------ -----------   --------------   -----------

   5,000,000  $ 4,899,500  $14,698,500
   --   421,906   $   $19,598,000
   421,906
   --   1,188,878   1,188,878
   --   4,787,600   4,787,600
   8,335,000   8,006,184   --   8,006,184
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $12,905,684  $21,096,884   $   $34,002,568
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   $   --  $   307,866   $   $   307,866
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $   --  $   307,866   $   $   307,866
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   3,000,000  $ 3,003,810  $   --   $   $ 3,003,810
   --   4,399,670   4,399,670
   1,000,000   870,960   --   870,960
   1,000,000
   980,250   --   980,250
   660,000
   646,965   --   646,965
   2,000,000
   1,984,240   --   1,984,240
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $ 7,486,225  $ 4,399,670   $   $11,885,895
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   $   --  $14,528,244   $   $14,528,244
   --   5,425,777   5,425,777
   4,500,000
   4,012,560   --   4,012,560
   2,000,000
   2,049,540   --   2,049,540
   1,550,000
   1,550,697   --   1,550,697

   --   7,082,117   7,082,117
   1,600,000

Edgar Filing: PIONEER TAX FREE INCOME FUND - Form N-14

112

   1,606,464   --   1,606,464

   --   2,322,175   2,322,175
   2,120,000
   2,115,294   --   2,115,294

   --   5,781,163   5,781,163

   --   42,856   42,856
   900,000
   923,949   1,283,263   2,207,212

   --   1,187,296   1,187,296

   --   2,086,440   2,086,440

   --   2,070,440   2,070,440
   2,750,000
   2,846,855   --   2,846,855

   --   1,062,810   1,062,810
   --   9,296,480   9,296,480

   18

   Pioneer
   Pioneer   Tax Free
  Municipal   Pioneer   Income Fund

[…]

1,000,000   1,000,000  North Oaks Senior Housing Revenue, 6.0%, 10/1/33
   1,000,000   1,000,000  North Oaks Senior Housing Revenue, 6.5%, 10/1/47

   Mississippi   0.9%
   1,800,000   1,800,000  Columbus Mississippi Industrial Development Revenue,
   5.9%, 12/1/11
   6,000,000   6,000,000  Lowndes County Mississippi Solid Waste Disposal & Pollution
   Control Revenue, 6.8%, 4/1/22

   Pioneer
   Pioneer   Pioneer   Tax Free
  Municipal   Municipal   Pioneer   Income Fund
 and Equity   and Equity   Tax Free   Pro Forma
Income Trust  Income Trust Income Fund   Combined
  Principal   Market   Market   Pro Forma   Market
 Amount ($)   Value   Value   Adjustment (a)   Value
------------  ------------ -----------   --------------   -----------

   $   --  $   687,720   $   $   687,720

   --   1,604,400   1,604,400

   --   3,102,341   3,102,341
   500,000   469,950   --   469,950
   1,100,000
   1,118,095   --   1,118,095
   1,000,000   1,001,340   --   1,001,340
   --   6,609,130   6,609,130

   --   2,545,041   2,545,041

   --   1,742,805   1,742,805
   --   6,837,868   6,837,868
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $17,694,744  $75,298,366   $   $92,993,110

Edgar Filing: PIONEER TAX FREE INCOME FUND - Form N-14

114

   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   $   --  $ 1,520,355   $   $ 1,520,355
   5,000,000
   4,904,900   --   4,904,900
   1,595,000
   1,405,626   --   1,405,626
   3,340,000
   3,126,307   --   3,126,307
   2,000,000
   1,793,320   --   1,793,320
   1,000,000
   888,310   --   888,310

   --   4,001,280   4,001,280
   --   425,572   425,572
   --   1,494,165   1,494,165
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $12,118,463  $ 7,441,372   $   $19,559,835
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   $   --  $ 5,876,400   $   $ 5,876,400
   2,000,000
   2,009,120   --   2,009,120
   1,500,000
   1,493,685   --   1,493,685

   --   1,013,660   1,013,660
   1,000,000   970,570   --   970,570
   1,000,000   1,015,010   --   1,015,010
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $ 5,488,385  $ 6,890,060   $   $12,378,445
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   $   --  $ 1,831,302   $   $ 1,831,302

   --   6,603,360   6,603,360
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $   --  $ 8,434,662   $   $ 8,434,662
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   19

   Pioneer
   Pioneer   Tax Free
  Municipal   Pioneer   Income Fund

[…]

Revenue, 7.0%, 11/15/30
   2,000,000   2,000,000  New Jersey Health Care Facilities Financing Authority Revenue,
   5.0%, 7/1/24
   1,000,000   1,000,000  New Jersey Health Care Facilities Financing Authority Revenue,
   5.125%, 7/1/14

Edgar Filing: PIONEER TAX FREE INCOME FUND - Form N-14

116

   Pioneer
   Pioneer   Pioneer   Tax Free
  Municipal   Municipal   Pioneer   Income Fund
 and Equity   and Equity   Tax Free   Pro Forma
Income Trust  Income Trust Income Fund   Combined
  Principal   Market   Market   Pro Forma   Market
 Amount ($)   Value   Value   Adjustment (a)   Value
------------  ------------ -----------   --------------   -----------

   $   --  $   303,349   $   $   303,349
   1,720,000
   1,694,338   --   1,694,338
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $ 1,694,338  $   303,349   $   $ 1,997,687
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   $   --  $   505,890   $   $   505,890
   1,000,000
   1,009,240   --   1,009,240
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $ 1,009,240  $   505,890   $   $ 1,515,130
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   $   --  $ 1,642,043   $   $ 1,642,043
   --   1,334,514   1,334,514

   --   2,092,558   2,092,558
   4,980,000
   5,250,812   --   5,250,812
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $ 5,250,812  $ 5,069,115   $   $10,319,927
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   $   --  $ 9,619,100   $   $ 9,619,100
   1,500,000
   1,560,765   --   1,560,765
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $ 1,560,765  $ 9,619,100   $   $11,179,865
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   1,700,000
   $ 1,777,078  $   --   $   $ 1,777,078

   --   4,601,300   4,601,300

   --   4,663,700   4,663,700
   1,000,000
   1,025,940   1,282,425   2,308,365

   --   2,059,500   2,059,500
   --   143,333   143,333
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $ 2,803,018  $12,750,258   $   $15,553,276
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   1,250,000
   $ 1,216,975  $   --   $   $ 1,216,975
   5,920,000   8,568,371   --   8,568,371

Edgar Filing: PIONEER TAX FREE INCOME FUND - Form N-14

117

   --   448,720   448,720

   --   392,792   392,792
   710,000
   684,660   --   684,660
   1,000,000
   935,150   --   935,150

   --   5,091,170   5,091,170

[…]

13,885,000   13,885,000  Dallas-Fort Worth Texas International Airport, 6.0%, 11/1/14
   1,000,000   1,000,000  Harris County Health Facilities Development Authority,
   6.375%, 6/1/29
   1,552,000   1,552,000  Houston Housing Financing Corp., 6.25%, 9/20/31
   2,885,000   2,885,000  Houston Utility System Revenue, 7.126%, 5/15/24 (144A) RIB

   Pioneer
   Pioneer   Pioneer   Tax Free
  Municipal   Municipal   Pioneer   Income Fund
 and Equity   and Equity   Tax Free   Pro Forma
Income Trust  Income Trust Income Fund   Combined
  Principal   Market   Market   Pro Forma   Market
 Amount ($)   Value   Value   Adjustment (a)   Value
------------  ------------ ------------  --------------   -----------

   $   --  $   284,025   $   $   284,025

   --   538,992   538,992
   1,640,000   1,666,519   --   1,666,519
   3,100,000   3,108,060   2,105,460   5,213,520
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $ 4,774,579  $ 2,928,477   $   $ 7,703,056
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   6,000,000  $ 5,923,140  $   --   $   $ 5,923,140
   5,000,000   5,117,750   --   5,117,750
   3,500,000
   3,870,160   --   3,870,160

   --   95,168   95,168
   2,500,000
   2,560,900   --   2,560,900

   --   530,315   530,315

   --   515,068   515,068
   --   2,504,200   2,504,200
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $17,471,950  $ 3,644,751   $   $21,116,701
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

Edgar Filing: PIONEER TAX FREE INCOME FUND - Form N-14

124

   $   --  $   65,129   $   $   65,129
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $   --  $   65,129   $   $   65,129
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   $   --  $ 1,716,811   $   $ 1,716,811
   --   978,880   978,880
   2,500,000
   2,554,500   1,532,700   4,087,200
   --   1,020,750   1,020,750

   --   750,000   750,000
   --   753,000   753,000

   --   1,088,550   1,088,550

   --   1,115,420   1,115,420

   --   1,583,160   1,583,160

   --   1,170,090   1,170,090
   --   5,577,070   5,577,070
   --   1,051,270   1,051,270
   --   572,622   572,622
   --   502,480   502,480
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------
   $ 2,554,500  $19,412,803   $   $21,967,303
   -----------  -----------   ---------   -----------

   $   --  $ 3,102,810   $   $ 3,102,810
   --   951,308   951,308
   --   1,086,062   1,086,062
   --   13,233,377   13,233,377

   --   1,107,150   1,107,150
   1,552,000   1,632,704   --   1,632,704
   2,885,000   3,477,839   --   3,477,839

   23

[…]

--   176,369,655   --
   ------------   --------------   --------------
   $561,723,045   $   $  975,149,181
   ------------   --------------   --------------
   $562,031,318   $   $1,133,467,565
   -----------   --------------   --------------

   29

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Assets and Liabilities
December 31, 2007
(unaudited)

   Pioneer   Pioneer Tax Free   Pioneer Tax Free
   Municipal and   Pioneer   Income Fund   Income Fund
   Equity Income   Tax Free   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Trust   Income Fund   Adjustments   Combined
   -------------  ------------ ---------------   ----------------

ASSETS:
 Investment in securities, at value (Cost $571,436,247 and
  $562,031,318, respectively)   $583,080,474   $562,961,511   $(266,496,504)(c)   $879,545,481
 Cash   2,590,966   89,899,891(c)   92,490,857
 Receivables -
  Investment securities sold   --   46,132   46,132
  Fund shares sold   --   1,380,533   1,380,533
  Dividends and interest   6,076,851   7,194,031   13,270,882
  Due from Pioneer Investment Management, Inc.   --   --   --
 Prepaid expenses   21,525   21,525
 Other   9,793   51,920   --   61,713
   ------------   ------------   -------------   ------------
   Total assets   $591,779,609   $571,634,127   $(176,596,613)   $986,817,123
   ------------   ------------   -------------   ------------
LIABILITIES:
 Payables -
  Investment securities purchased   $  1,137,003   $  2,442,445   $   $  3,579,448
  Fund shares repurchased   --   1,529,115   1,529,115
  Upon return of securities loaned   --   --   --
  Dividends   1,185,830   1,185,830
 Unrealized depreciation on interest rate swaps   226,958   --   (226,958)(c)   --
 Administration fee payable   32,045   --   32,045
 Due to bank   --   4,640,780   4,640,780
 Due to PIMSS and PFD   310,913   62,048   372,961
 Accrued expenses   71,899   50,864   205,000(b)   327,763
   ------------   ------------   -------------   ------------
   Total liabilities   $  1,778,818   $  9,911,082   $   (21,958)   $ 11,667,942
   ------------   ------------   -------------   ------------
PREFERRED SHARES AT REDEMPTION VALUE:
 $25,000 Liquidation value per share applicable to 7,050 shares,
  including dividends payable of $119,655   $176,369,655   $   --   $(176,369,655)   $   --
   ------------   ------------   -------------   ------------
NET ASSETS:
 Paid-in capital   $406,036,048   $570,120,050   $   --   $976,156,098
 Undistributed/distributions in excess of, net investment income   (1,165,172)   284,485   (205,000)(b)   (1,085,687)
 Accumulated net realized gain (loss) on investments and
  interest rate swaps   (2,657,009)   (9,611,683)   8,749,550(c)   (3,519,142)
 Net unrealized gain on investments   11,644,227   930,193   (8,976,508)(c)   3,597,912

Edgar Filing: PIONEER TAX FREE INCOME FUND - Form N-14

140

 Net unrealized loss on interest rate swaps   (226,958)   --   226,958(c)   --
   ------------   ------------   -------------   ------------
   Total net assets   $413,631,136   $561,723,045   $   (205,000)   $975,149,181
   ------------   ------------   -------------   ------------
NET ASSETS BY CLASS:   $413,631,136   $   --   (413,631,136)(a)(b)  $   --
   ============   ============   ============
 Class A   $   --   $313,705,643   413,426,136(a)(b)   $727,131,779
   ============   ============   ============
 Class B   $   --   $ 14,622,470   $ 14,622,470
   ============   ============   ============
 Class C   $   --   $ 13,580,501   --   $ 13,580,501
   ============   ============   ============

[…]

(c)  All of Pioneer Municipal and Equity Income Trust's non-municipal securities
   are assumed to be liquidated for cash, with proceeds largely being used to
   redeem out the preferred shareowners. Remaining proceeds are held as cash.

   See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements.

   30

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year ended December 31, 2007
(unaudited)

   Pioneer   Tax Free   Tax Free
   Municipal   Pioneer   Income Fund   Income Fund
   and Equity   Tax Free   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

Edgar Filing: PIONEER TAX FREE INCOME FUND - Form N-14

141

   Income Trust   Income Fund   Adjustments   Combined
   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

INVESTMENT INCOME:
 Dividends   $  14,353,391   $   --   $  14,353,391
 Interest   19,419,376   30,943,440   50,362,816
   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total investment income   $  33,772,767   $  30,943,440   $  64,716,207
   -------------   -------------   -------------
EXPENSES:
 Management fees   $   3,774,201   $   2,985,435   $ (1,718,491)(a)   $   5,041,145
 Transfer agent fees   433,901   --   (433,901)(a)   --
 Class A   --   233,111   397,600(a)   630,711
 Class B   --   19,721   --   19,721
 Class C   --   10,786   --   10,786
 Class Y   --   3,597   --   3,597
 Distribution fees
 Class A   --   833,565   1,152,346(a)   1,985,911
 Class B   --   161,084   --   161,084
 Class C   --   136,632   --   136,632
 Administrative fees   498,745   142,272   (395,960)(a)   245,057
 Custodian fees   39,602   21,196   60,798
 Registration fees   25,447   70,573   96,020
 Professional fees   363,119   66,468   (357,832)(b)   71,755
 Printing expense   56,967   21,590   (43,557)(b)   35,000
 Interest expense   --   4,392   4,392
 Auction agent fees   467,965   --   (467,965)(c)   --
 Pricing fees   19,679   --   (19,679)(c)   --
 Insurance fees   12,589   --   (12,589)(b)   --
 Fees and expenses of nonaffiliated trustees   24,684   11,476   (11,160)(b)   25,000
 Miscellaneous   19,170   37,032   196,065(b)(d)   252,267
   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------
   Total expenses   $   5,736,069   $   4,758,930   (1,715,123)   $   8,779,876
   Less fees paid indirectly   (523)   (12,492)   (13,015)
   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------
   Net expenses   $   5,735,546   $   4,746,438   $ (1,715,123)   $   8,766,861
   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------
   Net investment income (loss)   $  28,037,221   $  26,197,002   $  1,715,123   $  55,949,346
   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------
REALIZED AND UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS
 AND INTEREST RATE SWAPS:
 Net realized gain from:
  Investments   $  (2,091,500)  $   1,855,800   $  8,976,508(e)   $   8,740,808
  Interest rate swaps   844,165   (226,958)(e)   617,207
   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------
   $  (1,247,335)  $   1,855,800   $  8,749,550   $   9,358,015
   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------
 Change in net unrealized gain or loss from:
  Investments   $ (38,659,075)  $ (35,099,680)  $ (8,976,508)(e)   $ (82,735,263)
  Interest rate swaps   (1,843,939)   $   226,958(e)   (1,616,981)
   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------
   $ (40,503,014)  $ (35,099,680)  $ (8,749,550)   $ (84,352,244)
   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------
  Net gain on investments and interest rate swaps   $ (41,750,349)  $ (33,243,880)  $   --   $ (74,994,229)
   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------
DIVIDENDS AND DISTRIBUTIONS TO PREFERRED
 SHAREOWNERS FROM:
 Net Investment Income   $  (7,899,822)  $   --   $  7,899,822(f)   $
 Net Realized Gains   (908,387)   --   908,387(f)   --
   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------
  Total distributions   $  (8,808,209)  $   --   8,808,209   $   --
   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

Edgar Filing: PIONEER TAX FREE INCOME FUND - Form N-14

142

  Net increase in net assets resulting from operations   $ (22,521,337)  $  (7,046,878)  $ 10,523,332   $ (19,044,883)
   =============   =============   ============   =============

(a)  Expenses and expense limitations conformed to the Pioneer Tax Free Income
   Fund's contracts with affiliated parties.
(b)  Reflects reduction in expenses due to elimination of duplicate services.
(c)  Reflects the elimination of expenses related to preferred shares.
(d)  Includes costs of the Merger.
(e)  Represents realized gains triggered from the sale of Pioneer Municipal and
   Equity Income Trust's non-municipal holdings.
(f)  Represents the redemption of Pioneer Municipal and Equity Income Trust's